nical building services. Functions outside the business sectors are reported under
unallocated items.

Building Construction (Lemminkäinen Talo Oy)
The business sector engages in residential construction, commercial and office con-
struction, industrial and logistics construction, and sports and recreational construction.

Infrastructure Construction (Lemminkäinen Infra Oy)
The business sector engages in the construction and maintenance of road, street and
railway networks as well as rock, concrete and geotechnical engineering. The compa-
ny has its own asphalt, concrete and mineral aggregate production.

Technical Building Services (Lemminkäinen Talotekniikka Oy)
The company’s business areas are technical building services, technical facility servic-
es and industrial services, and telecommunications network construction. The compa-
ny provides installation, contracting, servicing and maintenance services.

Unallocated items
Unallocated items on the consolidated income statement include expenses that are
not allocated to the operating segments. Unallocated assets include mainly finan-
cial receivables.

Changes to the consolidated balance sheet

31.12.2010
EUR 1,000

Balance sheet
before

adjustment Other changes
Adjusted

balance sheet
Deferred tax asset 16,275 1,134 17,409

Trade and other receivables 330,335 –4,360 325,975

Assets, total 1,065,252 –3,226 1,062,025

Retained earnings 224,488 –3,226 221,262

Shareholders' equity, total 333,509 –3,226 330,282

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities, total 1,065,252 –3,226 1,062,025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3 1

32

33

34

35

Lemminkäinen annual report 2011 – financial statements – Notes of the consol idated f inancial  statements (IFRS)110

Operating segments

1.1.–31.12.2011
EUR 1,000

Building
Construction

Infrastructure
Construction

Technical
Building
Services

Other
operations Eliminations

Segments
total

Reconciling
items

Group
total, IFRS

Net sales 894,070 1,178,839 293,887 31,013 –90,434 2,307,375 –33,248 2,274,127

Depreciation and impairment on goodwill 676 35,620 943 3,111 40,350 –2,280 38,070

Operating profit 16,284 63,940 5,205 –16,620 68,809 –15,308 53,501

1.1.–31.12.2010
EUR 1,000

Building
construction

Infrastructure
construction

Technical
building
services

Other
operations Eliminations

Segments
total

Reconciling
items

Group
total, IFRS

Net sales 770,217 932,904 269,087 11,383 –72,576 1,911,015 –81,453 1,829,562

Depreciation 2,070 34,801 939 958 38,768 –3,722 35,046

Operating profit 25,622 15,276 4,455 –15,634 29,719 –158 29,561

The reconciling items for net sales comprise EUR –29.5 million from the equity share treatment of associates and EUR –3.8 million from discontinued operations.
The reconciling items for operating profit comprise EUR 0.7 million in personnel expenses, EUR 0.3 million from the IFRS treatment of finance leasing, EUR –1.0 million
from the equity share treatment of associated companies and EUR –15.3 million in other closing entries.

The reconciling items for net sales comprise EUR –18.5 million from the equity share treatment of associates and EUR –62,9 million from discontinued operations.
The reconciling items for operating profit comprise EUR –1.1 million in personnel expenses, EUR 2.5 million from the IFRS treatment of finance leasing, EUR –0.7 million

[…]

Derivative liabilities 2,436 3,796

Other current liabilities 19,074 8,881

416,383 320,338

Transferred to non-current assets held for sale –4,383

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 416,383 315,956

Non-current and current accounts payable and other liabilities 419,609 319,837

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3 1

32

33

34

35

Lemminkäinen annual report 2011 – financial statements – Notes of the consol idated f inancial  statements (IFRS)134

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a
change in the level of interest rates:

–– the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
–– the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial

receivables and interest rate derivatives
–– all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
–– taxes have not been taken into consideration when calculating sensitivity

EUR 1,000

Income
statement

+1 %

Income
statement

–1 %

Other
comprehen-
sive income

+1 %

Other
comprehen-
sive income

 –1 %
31.12.2011

Variable-rate liabilities –3,038 3,038

Variable-rate receivables 304 –304

Interest rate derivatives 72 –74 334 344

–2,663 2,661 334 344

EUR 1,000

Income
statement

+1 %

Income
statement

–1 %

Other
comprehen-
sive income

+1 %

Other
comprehen-
sive income

–1 %
31.12.2010

Variable-rate liabilities –2,257 2,257

Variable-rate receivables 263 –263

Interest rate derivatives 165 –165 641 –649

–1,829 1,829 641 –649

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
In its business operations, Lemminkäinen Group is exposed to financial risks, mainly
interest rate, exchange rate, funding, liquidity and credit risks. The aim of the Group’s
financial risk management is to reduce uncertainty concerning the possible impacts
that changes in value on the financial markets could have on the Group’s result, cash
flow and value. The management of financial risks is based on principles approved by
the Board of Directors. The treasury policy defines the principles and division of re-
sponsibilities with regard to financial activities and the management of financial risk.